# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

### Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Brookstone Company, Inc.		I12/03/2010 I	CORPORATION: NEW HAMPSHIRE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	The TJX Companies, Inc.		
Street Address:	770 Cochituate Rd.		
City:	Framingham		
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS		
Postal Code:	01701		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE		

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	3150457	GARDENERS EDEN	
Registration Number:	3238808	GARDENERS EDEN	
Registration Number: 3243519 GARDENERS E THINGS		GARDENERS EDEN THE SPIRIT OF THE GARDEN IN ALL THINGS	

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (704)444-1111

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 704-444-1000

Email: elaine.hunt@alston.com
Correspondent Name: Martha Gayle Barber
Address Line 1: Alston & Bird LLP

Address Line 2: 101 South Tryon Street, Suite 4000

Address Line 4: Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28280-4000

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 46506/396482

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004448 FRAME: 0120

\$90.00 315045

900180645

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Elaine B. Hunt	
Signature:	/Elaine B. Hunt/	
Date:	01/06/2011	
Total Attachments: 2 source=tjx to brookstone assignment#page1.tif source=tjx to brookstone assignment#page2.tif		

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004448 FRAME: 0121

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Brookstone Company, Inc. ("Brookstone") hereby sells, assigns, transfers and conveys unto The TJX Companies, Inc. all right, title and interest throughout the world in and to the marks listed on the attached **Exhibit A** (the "Trademarks"), including common law rights therein, all applications and registrations therefore, and all goodwill associated therewith, together with all right to file applications directed to and obtain registrations for, and bring actions and recover damages for any and all past, present and future infringements of, the Trademarks in any and all jurisdictions throughout the world.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Brookstone, intending to be legally bound, has caused this Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the 3<sup>rd</sup> day of December, 2010.

BROOKSTONE COMPANY, INC.

Title: Executive Vice President Operations and Chief Financial officer

TRADEMARK REEL: 004448 FRAME: 0122

## EXHIBIT A

## Active Applications/Registrations

Country	Mark	Ser. No.	Reg. No.	Status
United States	GARDENERS EDEN	78373310	3,150,457	Registered
United States	GARDENERS EDEN	78391733	3,238,808	Registered
United States	GARDENERS EDEN THE SPIRIT OF THE GARDEN IN ALL THINGS (Stylized)	78421636	3,243,519	Registered

**RECORDED: 01/06/2011** 

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004448 FRAME: 0123